WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

2016 HAR 23 P 4:51

2016 REGULAR SESSION OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

Enrolled

SB270

Committee Substitute

for

Senate Bill 270

By SENATOR GAUNCH, original sponsor

[Passed March 11, 2016; in effect 90 days from passage]

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

2016 REGULAR SESSION

Enrolled

Committee Substitute

for

Senate Bill 270

BY SENATOR GAUNCH, original sponsor

[Passed March 11, 2016; in effect 90 days from passage]

- 1 AN ACT to repeal §19-25-7 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, relating to insurance
- 2 policies and such policies impact on liability of landowners or insurers of landowners who
- 3 open their property for use by others for military, law-enforcement or homeland-defense
- 4 training or recreational or wildlife propagation purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

ARTICLE 25. LIMITING LIABILITY OF LANDOWNERS.

§1. Repeal of section relating to insurance policies.

- 1 Section seven, article twenty-five, chapter nineteen of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as
- 2 amended, is hereby repealed.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman/Seriate Committee Chairman, House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

In effect 90 days from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Starter S. Herrison

Clerk of the House of Delegates

resident of the Sepates

Speaker of the House of Delegates

The within (s) approved this the 23^{cd} Day of March, 2016.

al Ro Jomle Governor

60023703

Time 10:52 a.m.